
 
                                  

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2006 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships & Community Safety), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Deputy Leader & Portfolio: Access and Engagement), 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational 
Development & Housing) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 
Economic Development) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey 01476 406152 
e-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the Cabinet at 
which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on the following page.  
Key decisions are marked *. 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
  
2. MINUTES 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th November 2006. 

 (Attached) 
  

 



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
4. CONSULTATION ON SUSTAINABLE WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report number CEX360 by the Chief Executive. (Attached) 
  
5. *FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSED STRATEGY 
 Report number CHFR24 by the Service Manager, Finance & Risk Management.

 (Attached) 
  
CATEGORY M ISSUES: 
 
6. *LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE STRATEGY: PREFERRED 

OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION (PART2) 
 Report PLA626 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. (Attached) 
  
7. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: SUMMARY OF PREFERRED OPTIONS 

FOR CORE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION RESPONSES, SUMMER 2006 
 Report PLA627 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. (Attached) 
  
8. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
 Report number PLA628 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

 (Attached) 
  
9. *DRAFT EAST MIDLANDS REGIONAL PLAN (28 SEPTEMBER 2006) 
 Report number PLA629 by the Economic Development Portfolio. (Attached) 
  
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ISSUES: 
 
10. *COUNCIL TAX BASE 2007/2008 
 Report by the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources. (To follow) 
  
11. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR THE DEVELOPMENT 

& SCRUTINY PANELS 
  
12. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  
13. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 

MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY) 
  
14. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 
  
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  
  

 



1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
6 November 2006  - 11:00 – 11:44 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger  

Councillor Terl Bryant  
Councillor Paul Carpenter  
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright  
Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Service Manager, Legal Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Service Manager, Housing Solutions 
Service Manager, Planning Policy 
Business Management Services Project Officer 
Management Accountant 
Cabinet Support Officer (Jo Toomey) 
Public Relations Officer (Ioan Reed-Aspley) 

 
 
CO60. MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th October 2006 were approved as a 

correct record subject to the following amendments: 

 
• Officers with generic job titles should also be referred to by name on the 

attendance list; 

• Decision 4 at minute item CO55 should be amended to read: 
 

“Send a letter to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and copied to the Government Office for the East Midlands 
expressing concern over the lack of sufficient guidance from central 
government and the implicit costs of unexpectedly having to extend the 
consultation period and re-do work
[...]
idance and were therefore 
inappropriate in the Core Strategy in light of DCLG advice. 

2. To include only the six policy topics suggested by the DCLG. It was 
considered that this would present a very narrow Core Strategy which 
would fail to address all of the key local issues which are required if the 
Core Strategy is to effectively provide the overarching policy framework for 
the district. 

  
CO65. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

 
 Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development and Housing 

Services. 
 
DECISION:    
 

That approval is granted that the land at the rear of Tennyson Avenue, Grantham 
outlined on plan ‘A’ attached to report HST007 be transferred to Longhurst Housing to 
develop affordable housing in partnership with South Kesteven district council.  The 
council to have 100% nomination rights to the affordable housing prescribed in the 
nomination agreement for this site.  The transfer of the land to Longhurst Housing at 
district valuer’s valuation with the district council granting the association financial 
assistance in respect of the whole purchase price in accordance with S25. of the Local 
Government Act, 1988 and the General Disposal Consent 2005.  The transfer of the 
land to take place following planning approval for the affordable housing units and 
associated car parking for the new affordable housing units, demolition of the former 
Scout building and the removal of the compound. 

[Decision made on 06.11.06] 

 
  
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE 
 
All decisions as made on 6th November 2006 can be implemented on 15th November unless 
subject to call-in by the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel or five 
members of the Council. 
 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 4061152   

e-mail j.toomey@sout
[...]
utcome 
of public consultation in relation to each topic. 

 
3.9 The full responses to the consultation held in the summer about the Core 

Strategy are being reported to this Cabinet under a separate report (PLA627).  
The full Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
(SA/SEA) will be reported to Cabinet in January 2007, prior to publication. 

 
3.10 Public consultation on the revised Core Strategy Preferred Options must be 

undertaken for a minimum of six weeks and must be in accordance with the 
requirements of both the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004 (Reg 26) and the Council’s own adopted Statement 
of Community Involvement.   

 
3.11 If Members are happy with the options considered in this report and approve the 

preferred options identified, it is anticipated that Members will be presented with 
a full draft report at Cabinet in January, and then public consultation on the 
Core Strategy will begin early in the New Year.  

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 
4.1 The objective of the “preferred options” stage in the LDF process is to consider 

all reasonable alternative options.  Consultation should provide sufficient 
information about the alternatives and their potential impacts to allow members 
of the public to make an informed comment and choice.  It is considered that 
the options outlined in the report have been fully considered and the “preferred 
option” selected on the basis of a full assessment of background evidence, 
sustainability appraisal and with sound judgement.  

 
 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 
5.1 In adopting this approach the Council should minimise the potential risk of the 

Planning Inspectorate considering that an unsound approach has been taken, 
and therefore reduces the likelihood of additional costs form abortive work at a 

 



 
 

 
 

5 

later date. 
 
5.2 Repeating the Preferred Options consultation will require the expenditure o
[...]
is 
particularly the case for the many people who suggested that the Draft Regional 
Plan (RSS) figures should be used rather than those in the recently adopted 
Lincolnshire Structure Plan.  This has resulted in a fundamental change to the 
approach for housing, employment and retail development within the revised 
Core Strategy Preferred Options report, to be published for public consultation 
in early 2007. 

 
3.4 As part of consultation on the revised Core Strategy Preferred Options report 

early in the new year, the Council will invite consultees that responded to the 
original Preferred Options consultation in Summer 2006 to submit further 
comments about the options that have altered.  However, if consultees are 

 



 
 

 
 

4 

happy with their original response then their comments will simply be carried 
forward. 

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 
4.1 The alternative approach would be to disregard the comments received in 

response to the consultation held in the summer and rely upon comments made 
when the preferred options stage is repeated next year.  As the preferred 
options stage is to be repeated this would not present any technical issues 
relating to the statutory process set out in the regulations.  However it must be 
recognised that many people have spent time and money reading and 
commenting upon the documents in order to inform us of their views.  In these 
circumstances it would be inappropriate and unreasonable for the Council to 
disregard what consultees had said.  The object of public involvement in the 
LDF process is to gauge public opinion of policies as they are being developed 
to involve the community in shaping policies and therefore ensure that the final 
policies have a degree of public support/consensus.  

 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 
5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
6.1 No Monitoring Officer comments. 
 
7. COMMENTS OF O
[...]
e 
last two years.   

 
1.5 This years AMR (which is appended to this report) covers the period 1st April 

2005 - 31st March 2006 and monitors core output and local indicators, together 
with progress on the preparation of the Local Development Framework.  

 
 
 

 



 3 

 
2.  RECOMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the second Annual Monitoring Report attached at 

Appendix 1 be approved and published.  The AMR will be formally 
submitted to the First Secretary of State before the end of December 2006.  
Publication of the documents should include making it available on the 
councils’ website and at all of the local libraries and district offices. 

 
2.2 The conclusions of the AMR in relation to policy performance should be 

used to inform the development of new policies included in the emerging 
LDF.   

 
2.3 The Local Development Scheme is currently in the process of being 

changed and updated to reflect the changes established in October 2006 
(Cabinet Report PLA615) and the delay that has already occurred this year 
in the preparation of LDF documents. 

 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
3.1 Monitoring information relating to the national core indicators and local 

indicators is set out in the second part of the AMR.  This information is largely 
factual and demonstrates the situation in respect of rate, type and use of 
development within the district and the impact of this development on key 
environmental factors, such as flood risk.  

 
3.2 The first part of the AMR is concerned with progress on the preparation of the 

Local Development Framework, particularly in respect of the timetable set out in 
the Local Development Scheme. 

 
3.3 Within the AMR period (that is 1st April 2005 – 31st March 2006) good progress 

was made towards achieving the objectives of the LDS, although the timetable 
had slipped slightly. 

 
3.4   The Statement of Community Involvement is the first of the LDF documents to 

be adopted.  The final stages in the prepara
[...]
005 it is anticipated 
that a “joint” Lincolnshire response will also be presented to EMRA via the 
Lincolnshire Assembly. 

 
1.2   The Regional Plan (RSS) assumes greater importance for our district following 

the commencement of the 2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act.  The 
Act introduced a three-tier system of planning policy, abolishing the need for 
Structure Plans at a County level.  The RSS forms part of the development plan 
for the district alongside the Local Development Framework (LDF).  It is 
therefore very important that the Council is comfortable with the content of the 
final document, as it provides a strategic approach guiding the development of 
the LDF and will be used to assess future planning applications in our district.  

 
1.3   This report sets out the role of the RSS within the planning policy framework, 

highlights the content of the Draft Regional Plan, and sets out the key issues 
that impact on South Kesteven, together with recommendations for the 
Council’s response to consultation on the Draft Plan (at Appendix A).  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members endorse the comments set out in Appendix A of this report 

as the basis for the Council’s response to consultation on the Draft 
Regional Plan, in preparation for the Examination in Public in Summer 
2007. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 3 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 
3.1   The East Midlands Regional Plan (RSS) forms part of the Development Plan for 

each district in the region, including South Kesteven.  It sets out the broad 
spatial framework within which the Local Development Framework for South 
Kesteven must sit, and has materiality in decision making on individual planning 
applications. 

 
3.2   The Regional Assembly (EMRA) is preparing the East Midlands Regional Plan, 

and has already undertaken two periods of consultation in Summer 2005 and 
Winter 2005 on initial Issues and “Options for Change”.  The Council responded 
to both consultations, and Members will recall that the “Options for Change” 
paper focused on the key issue of housing numbers and distribution (report no. 
PLA542), to which the Council supported Option 2A (trend-based growth and 
trend-based distribution), alongside sub-area boundary designation and core 
policies for sustainable development. 

 
3.3   The Draft Regional Plan was launched by the East Midlands Regional 

Assembly on 28th September 2006 for a period of twelve weeks public 
consultation.  Comments are required to be submitted by 20th December to the 
Panel Secretary.  An independent Panel appointed by the Secretary of State 
will then consider any comments submitted.  The key issues raised will be 
discussed at an “Examination in Public” targeted for May/June 2007. 

 
3.4   The Draft Plan has been informed by over 240 responses to the “Options for 

Change” paper and also by a significant library of background evidence, 
including a full Sustainability Appraisal.  All background papers are available to 
view on EMRA’s website: www.emra.gov.uk. 

 
3.5   The Regional Plan covers the period 2001-2026 and is made up of two parts:  
 

• Regional Strategy (comprising core strategy, spatial strategy for sub-areas 
and topic-based priorities, including housing, economy & regeneration, 
natural & cultural resources and transport); 

• Sub-Regional Strategies (for the Milton Keynes South Midlands Growth 
Area, Three Cities of Nottingham, Derby and Leicester, Northern Coalfields 
Area, and the Lincoln Policy Area.   

 
A comprehensive list of policies contained in the Draft Plan is attached at 
Appendix B for Members’ reference. 

 
3.6   Key aspects of the Regional Plan that impact on our district are as follows: 
 

• The Core Strategy sets out the 10 objectives for achieving sustainable 
development in the region to 2026. 

 

• The Spatial Strategy sets out a sequential approach for all development in 
the region over the next twenty years in Policy 2, and identifies Grantham as 
a Sub-Regional Centr
[...]
A have been derived in 

consultation with Members at Cabinet Briefing on 20th November 2006.  
Alternative responses were discussed at this meeting, but it is felt that the 
content of Appendix A provides a balanced response to the Draft Plan that 
seeks to ensure that the Regional Plan supports the Council’s priorities and 
objectives. 

 
 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 
5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 
6.1 No Monitoring Officer comments. 
 
 
 

 



 5 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER  
 
7.1 N/A 
 
 
8. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 
8.1 The emerging RSS for the East Midlands will have a significant influence on the 

future direction of planning policy for South Kesteven, therefore it is important 
that the Council is fully informed of the content of the Draft Regional Plan and 
submit comments to the Regional Assembly either in support of policies in the 
Draft Plan that assist with the Council’s strategies, or as an objection where it is 
felt that the approach in the Plan might contradict or undermine local objectives.  
It is felt that the Council’s overall response to consultation should be positive, as 
there is much to commend in the Draft Plan, however there are some detailed 
concerns that should be raised in response to specific policies.  

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER  
 
9.1   Mark Harrison 

Planning Policy Manager 
Tel: 01476 406438 
Email: m.harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  

 

 



 6 

Appendix A: Proposed Council response to Draft Regional Plan 
 
 
South Kesteven District Council considers that the Draft Regional Plan is on the whole 
an excellent document that successfully links together the spatial aspects of a number 
of regional documents, policies and objectives, including the Integrated Regional 
Strategy, Regional Economic Strategy and Regional Transport Plan.  The Draft Plan 
sets the East Midlands in context both nationally and with the rest of Eu

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

4 December 2006  - 11:00-13:01 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Head, Finance & Resources 
Service Manager, Finance & Risk Management  
Service Manager, Planning Policy 
Service Manager, Waste Management 
Public Relations Manager 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy Officer 
Cabinet Support Officer 
Public Relations Officer 
Personal Assistant to the Strategic Directors 
 

   Non-Cabinet Councillors: G. Taylor 
 
CO66. MINUTES 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th November 2006 were approved as a 
correct record. 

  
CO67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  

No declarations were made. 
  
CO68. CONSULTATION ON SUSTAINABLE WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  

DECISION: 
 
That the draft Waste Strategy Document be issued for consultation subject to 
amendments made during the meeting, with the results thereof going back to 
the Cabinet meeting on 8th January 2007.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 



2 

 
(1) Report number CEX360 by the Chief Executive on the consultation draft of 

the Waste Management Strategy for 2007 to 2015 and the draft strategy 
attached as appendix 1; 

(2) The list of proposed questions on which feedback should be sought as 
detailed in report CEX360; 

(3) The draft strategy would seek to reduce the carbon footprint within the 
district; 

(4) Proposals within the draft strategy would help the council meet targets set 
by the government and the European Union; 

(5) The use of new and developing technology could help improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the waste collection service; 

(6) Data from waste analysis has allowed the Council to target the most 
appropriate schemes and working methods; 

(7) Amendments made at the meeting: to amend the reference on page 11 to 
Stamford as the first conservation town, to remove the municipal waste 
section of the draft strategy and to amend page 15 to “waste arising per 
household”. 

  
CO69. *FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSED STRATEGY 
  

DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet approves in principle, the draft Fees and Charges Strategy subject 
to amendments made in consultation with the Resources and Assets Portfolio 
Holder and the Leader of the Council.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number CHFR24 by the Service Manager, Risk and Finance 
Management on the proposed strategy for fees and charges and the draft 
strategy attached as an appendix to the report; 

(2) Considerations of the Resources Development and Scrutiny Panel on 28th 
September 2006 and 23rd November 2006; 

(3) The Strategy supports Principle 11 of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
adopted by the Council on 7th September 2006; 

(4) Alignment with the Council priority of the use of resources; 
(5) Income figures should be identified as “gross income”; 
(6) Discretionary and statutory targets should be identified within the strategy; 
(7) The rolling three-year programme would provide the opportunity to review 

all charges on an annual basis and make any adjustments. 
  
CO70. *LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE STRATEGY: PREFERRED 

OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION (PART2) 
  

DECISION: 
 
Having considered each option for each of the policy topics included in the Core 
Strategy – Preferred Options, the Cabinet approves in principle the preferred 
option for each of the 12 policy topics included in the Core Strategy for public 
consultation in accordance with Reg. 26 and the Council’s SCI subject to 
amendments made in liaison with the Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
and the Leader of the Council.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 



3 

 
(1) Report number PLA626 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder on 

options considered for policy areas to be covered by the LDF Core Strategy 
and appendix 1 to the report detailing all options considered and identifying 
the preferred option having taken into account the sustainability appraisal; 

(2) The Core Strategy should provide an overarching policy framework which 
establishes the vision and objectives for the plan period; 

(3) The Core Strategy should reflect the vision of the District Council and the 
Local Strategic Partnership; 

(4) The decision of the Cabinet on 6th November 2006 that agreed key policy 
areas for the document; 

(5) Report PLA627 which detailed full responses to consultation carried out 
during summer 2006; 

(6) The necessity for a minimum period of six weeks for consultation on the 
revised Core Strategy in compliance with The Town and Country Planning 
(Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (Reg 26) and the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement; 

(7) Comments as noted during the meeting.  
 
Other options considered and assessed 
 

1. The objective of the “preferred options” stage in the LDF process is to 
consider all reasonable alternative options. Consultation should provide 
sufficient information about the alternatives and their potential impacts to 
allow members of the public to make an informed comment and choice. It is 
considered that the options outlined in the report have been fully 
considered and the “preferred option” selected on the basis of a full 
assessment of background evidence, sustainability appraisal and with 
sound judgement. 

  
CO71. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: SUMMARY OF PREFERRED OPTIONS 

FOR CORE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION RESPONSES, SUMMER 2006 
  

DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet notes the comments made about the Core Strategy Preferred 
Options during public consultation in Summer 2006 and recognise that, where 
applicable, these comments have been used in the preparation of the revised 
Preferred Options for the Core Strategy, which will be published for public 
consultation in early 2007. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number PLA627 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder on 
the results of consultation on the preferred options for the Core Strategy 
and the list of feedback in appendix 1 to the report; 

(2) Comments from consultation support the draft Core Strategy for the LDF; 
(3) Following consultation in June 2006, GOEM and the Planning Inspectorate 

stated concerns regarding the manner in which options were presented for 
public consultation based on the first examinations of LDF Core Strategies; 

(4) All documents needed to go through the preferred options consultation 
stage again, however responses submitted during summer 2006 were used 
to help formulate the preferred options presented in report PLA626; 

(5) Figures in the draft Regional Plan have resulted in fundamental changes to 
the approach for housing, employment and retail development within the 



4 

revised Core Strategy Preferred Options report; 
(6) Those who responded in Summer 2006 would be invited to submit further 

comments about the options that have altered. 
 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 

1. The alternative approach would be to disregard the comments received in 
response to the consultation held in the summer and rely upon comments 
made when the preferred options stage is repeated next year. As the 
preferred options stage is to be repeated this would not present any 
technical issues relating to the statutory process set out in the regulations. 
However it must be recognised that many people have spent time and 
money reading and commenting upon the documents in order to inform us 
of their views. In these circumstances it would be inappropriate and 
unreasonable for the Council to disregard what consultees had said. The 
object of public involvement in the LDF process is to gauge public opinion 
of policies as they are being developed to involve the community in shaping 
policies and therefore ensure that the final policies have a degree of public 
support/consensus. 

  
CO72. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
  

DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the second Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for publishing 
subject to amendments made at the meeting. The AMR will be formally 
submitted to the Secretary of State before the end of December 2006. 
Publication of the documents should include making it available on 
the Council’s website and at all of the local libraries and district 
offices;  

2. The conclusions of the AMR in relation to policy performance should 
be used to inform the development of new policies included in the 
emerging LDF;  

3. The Local Development Scheme is currently in the process of being 
changed and updated to reflect the changes established in October 
2006 and the delay that has already occurred this year in the 
preparation of LDF documents.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number PLA628 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder on 
the Annual Monitoring report for the LDF from 1st April 2005 to 31st March 
2006 and the Annual Monitoring Report attached as an appendix which 
monitors core output and local indicators with progress on the preparation 
of the LDF; 

(2) The report needed to be submitted to the First Secretary of State by the 31st 
December each year and should comply with requirements of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; 

(3) Local authorities were advised to identify local indicators to provide a better 
understanding of the District and provide a measure to determine whether 
development plan policies are effective; 

(4) The Council has undertaken basic monitoring of housing completions and 
commitments since 1990 and further monitoring of other development; 



5 

(5) Within the AMR period good progress was made towards achieving the 
objectives of the Local Development Scheme, although the timetable had 
slipped; 

(6) The label of the graph on page 13 should be amended to read “cumulative 
annual requirement”. 

 
Other options considered and assessed 
 

1. The Council is required to monitor policy performance and progress in 
preparing the Local Development Framework. This information must be 
published annually. No other options are available for consideration. 

  
12:47 The Leader and the Chief Executive left the meeting. 
 
CO73. *DRAFT EAST MIDLAND REGIONAL PLAN (28 SEPTEMBER 2006) 
  

DECISION: 
 
That the Cabinet endorses the comments set out in Appendix A to report 
PLA629 as the basis for the Council’s response to consultation on the Draft 
Regional Plan, in preparation for the Examination in Public in Summer 2007, 
together with comments made during the meeting.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number PLA629 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder on 
the draft East Midlands Regional Plan as part of the review of the Regional 
Spatial Strategy, which was attached as an appendix to the report; 

(2) It was anticipated that a joint Lincolnshire response would be submitted to 
East Midlands Regional Assembly (EMRA) through the Lincolnshire 
Assembly; 

(3) The East Midlands Regional Plan forms part of the development plan for 
each district in the region and sets out the broad spatial framework in which 
the LDF must sit and has materiality in decision making on individual 
planning applications; 

(4) When considering report number PLA542 on “Options for Change”, the 
Council supported option 2A (trend-based growth and trend-based 
distribution) alongside a sub-area boundary designation and core policies 
for sustainable development, which was taken forward; 

(5) The draft plan was informed by responses to the “Options for Change” 
paper and background evidence including a sustainability appraisal; 

(6) Comments needed to be submitted by 20th December 2006 to the Panel 
Secretary. An independent Panel appointed by the Secretary of State would 
consider any comments submitted. Key issues would be discussed at an 
“examination in public”; 

(7) Key aspects of the Regional Plan that impacted on South Kesteven were: 
the Core Strategy, the Spatial Strategy and Topic-Based Priorities; 

(8) Some element of local flexibility on targets for affordable housing was 
desirable to allow for projects with large community benefits; 

(9) Recognition was made of Spalding as a sub-regional centre; this could 
impact on Grantham and Boston; 

(10) No account was taken within the housing quota of Grantham’s status as a 
growth point. There was no provision in the infrastructure section for a 
bypass for Grantham; this would be necessary for Grantham to become a 
successful sub-regional centre and to complement growth point status; 



6 

(11) No explanations or specific details were provided on carbon neutral urban 
development sites; 

(12) Figures for employment allocations could be added following the 
consultation period. The District Council would not have the opportunity to 
comment on these and the Cabinet objected to the addition of any late 
information without consultation. 

 
Other options considered and assessed 
 

1. The recommended comments set out in Appendix A of report PLA629 have 
been derived in consultation with Members at Cabinet Briefing on 20th 
November 2006. Alternative responses were discussed at this meeting, but 
it is felt that the content of Appendix A provides a balanced response to the 
Draft Plan that seeks to ensure that the Regional Plan supports the 
Council’s priorities and objectives. 

  
CO74. *COUNCIL TAX BASE 2007/2008 
  

DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet approves the recording of the amounts shown below as the council 
tax bases for 2007/8, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended).  
 

Area 
Band D 
Equivalents 

  

Grantham 10467.25 

Stamford 6811.58 

Bourne 4398.92 

Allington 346.68 

Ancaster 509.66 

Aslackby & Laughton 101.11 

Barholm & Stow 34.75 

Barkston & Syston 259.1 

Barrowby 711.13 

Baston 547.54 

Belton & Manthorpe 209.1 

Billingborough 444.41 

Bitchfield & Bassingthorpe 56 

Boothby Pagnell 63.81 

Braceborough & Wilsthorpe 133.98 

Ropsley,Humby,Braceby & Sapperton 340.39 

Burton Coggles 39.19 

Careby,Aunby & Holywell 67.95 

Carlby 201.14 

Carlton Scroop & Normanton 125.23 

Castle Bytham 304.05 

Caythorpe 524.45 

Claypole 489.78 

Colsterworth,Gunby & Stainby 597.48 

Corby Glen 398.82 



7 

Counthorpe & Creeton 33.63 

Deeping St James 2303.2 

Denton 123.8 

Dowsby 61.58 

Dunsby 46.72 

Stoke Rochford & Easton 85.01 

Edenham 113.81 

Fenton 44.4 

Folkingham 292.53 

Foston 187.35 

Fulbeck 218.89 

Greatford 124.09 

Great Gonerby 756.15 

Great Ponton 123.28 

Haconby 173.46 

Harlaxton 315.66 

Heydour 150.99 

Honington 61.41 

Horbling 153.41 

Hougham 79.5 

Hough on the Hill 151.34 

Ingoldsby 116 

Irnham 103.53 

Kirkby Underwood 83.94 

Langtoft 738.44 

Lenton,Keisby & Osgodby 63.74 

Little Bytham 113.99 

Little Ponton & Stroxton 71.61 

Londonthorpe & Harrowby Without 1642.31 

Long Bennington 841.14 

Market Deeping 2017.92 

Marston 152.73 

Morton 798.99 

North Witham 56.22 

Old Somerby 91.63 

Pickworth 69.23 

Pointon & Sempringham 200.47 

Rippingale 332.78 

Sedgebrook 142.38 

Skillington 128.7 

South Witham 477.8 

Stubton 70.29 

Swayfield 144.83 

Swinstead 87.17 

Tallington 184.28 

Thurlby 807.81 

Toft, Lound & Manthorpe 136.65 

Uffington 307.14 

Welby 80.17 



8 

Westborough & Dry Doddington 144.02 

West Deeping 120.87 

Witham on the Hill 88.83 

Woolsthorpe 148.11 

Wyville cum Hungerton 18.75 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Report number CHFR26 by the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources 
on the Council Tax base for 2007/08; 

(2) The Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended by S.84 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 allowed each local authority to make its own 
arrangements for adopting the Council Tax base; 

(3) The total number of dwellings on the Valuation List after allowance for 
discounts and exemptions was converted to estimate the number of Band D 
equivalents. 

 
  
CO75. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  

Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development and Housing 
Services 
 
DECISION: 
 
To approve the purchase of the OPTITIME scheduling module in the sum of £57,860 
to take advantage of the negotiated discount.  The system to be part of the drive to 
modernise the repair team (formerly the DWO) and to improve administrative 
processes and offer a better and more dependable customer service. 
 
[Decision made on 04.12.06] 
 
Councillor John Smith: Portfolio – Economic Development 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval be given to the following names in order to provide new postal 
addresses for new residential development at:- 
 

1. RIVER VIEW MALTINGS for the residential development at the former 
Maltings off Bridge Street/Harrowby Road, Grantham; 

 
2. SPRINGBANK DRIVE for zones 1 & 2 area 3 Elsea Park development off 

South Road, Bourne. 
 
[Decision made on 04.12.06] 

  
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 
 
All decisions as made on 4th December 2006 can be implemented on 13th December 2006 
unless subject to call-in by the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel or 
five members of the Council. 
 



9 

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 40 61 52  

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 


